
HB2576 CCR A 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 
05/16/2014 11:36:50 AM 

 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
Mr. President: 
Mr. Speaker: 
 
The Conference Committee, to which was referred 
 

HB2576 
 

By: Hoskin of the House and Sparks of the Senate 
 
Title: Elections; notary public restrictions; providing exception for tribal ballots; effective date. 
 

 
Together with Engrossed Senate Amendments thereto, beg leave to report that we have had the 
same under consideration and herewith return the same with the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the Senate recede from its amendment; and 
2. That the attached Conference Committee Substitute be adopted. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 



HB2576 CCR (A)  

HOUSE CONFEREES 
 

 
 
 

        

Biggs, Scott R.  

 

Echols, Jon  

 

Grau, Randy  

 

Inman, Scott  

 

Johnson, Dennis  

 

Jordan, Fred  

 

Martin, Steve  

 

McCall, Charles A.  

 

McCullough, Mark  

 

Morrissette, Richard  

 

Newell, Tom  

 

O'Donnell, Terry  

 

Russ, Todd  

 

Sherrer, Ben  

 

Stiles, Aaron  

 

Virgin, Emily  

 

Williams, Cory T.  

 

      



HB2576 CCR A 

House Action _________________  Date _________ Senate Action _________________  Date _________ 

 

 
 



 

 



 
 

Req. No. 10972 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

2nd Session of the 54th Legislature (2014) 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 

SUBSTITUTE 

FOR ENGROSSED 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2576 By: Hoskin of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Sparks of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to elections; amending Section 1, 

Chapter 26, O.S.L. 2012 (26 O.S. Supp. 2013, Section 

14-108.1), which relates to notary public procedures; 

providing that procedures apply to certain elections; 

and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 1, Chapter 26, O.S.L. 2012 

(26 O.S. Supp. 2013, Section 14-108.1), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 14-108.1  A.  Neither a notary public nor an agent 

working on behalf of a notary public shall be authorized to: 

1.  Request absentee ballots on behalf of a voter other than 

himself or herself; 



 
 

Req. No. 10972 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 2.  Assist a voter in requesting absentee ballots, other than 

for himself or herself or a member of his or her household; 

3.  Receive by mail an absentee ballot on behalf of a voter, 

other than for himself or herself or a member of his or her 

household; or 

4.  Submit a completed absentee ballot on behalf of a voter 

other than for himself or herself. 

B.  A notary public shall maintain a log of all absentee ballot 

affidavits that he or she notarizes for a period of at least two (2) 

years after the date of the election. 

C.  A notary public shall be authorized to notarize a maximum of 

twenty (20) absentee ballot affidavits for a single election.  

Provided, a notary public may be authorized to notarize more than 

twenty (20) absentee ballot affidavits with the written approval of 

the secretary of the county election board.   

D.  If more than ten (10) absentee ballots for a single election 

are requested to be mailed to a single mailing address, the 

secretary of the county election board shall immediately notify the 

district attorney for that county and the Secretary of the State 

Election Board.  Provided, this requirement shall not apply to 

requests for ballots to be sent to nursing homes, veterans centers, 

medical facilities, multiunit housing, addresses of uniformed or 

overseas voters as defined by the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens 



 
 

Req. No. 10972 Page 3 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 Absentee Voting Act, or other locations authorized in writing by the 

Secretary of the State Election Board. 

E.  The provisions of this section shall only apply to an 

election conducted by a county election board or the State Election 

Board. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2014. 

 

54-2-10972 LRB 05/05/14 

 


