05/16/2014 11:36:50 AM

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Preside Mr. Speake				
The Confe	rence Committee, to w	hich was referred		
			HB2576	
By: Hos	kin of the House and S	Sparks of the Sen	ate	
Title: E	lections; notary public	restrictions; provi	ding exception for tribal ballots; e	effective date.
			ereto, beg leave to report that we same with the following recomme	
	Senate recede from it attached Conference			
Respectful	ly submitted,			
House Actio	on	Date	Senate Action	Date

HB2576 CCR (A) HOUSE CONFEREES

Biggs, Scott R.		Echols, Jon	2
Grau, Randy		Inman, Scott	Scott M. Imman
Johnson, Dennis	1 Denin John	Jordan, Fred	
Martin, Steve	SteveMartin	McCall, Charles A.	
McCullough, Mark	With the ille	Morrissette, Richard	Richard Monoatto
Newell, Tom		O'Donnell, Terry	() mullet
Russ, Todd		Sherrer, Ben	Ben Shener
Stiles, Aaron		Virgin, Emily	Emily Vingns
Williams, Cory T.	Carl frall		

SENATE CONFE	EREES AND			
- Sparks	John Hat Am	1		
Burrage				
Branan	MANN			
Fields	Edde tale			
David				
			:	
House Action	Date	Senate Action _	 Date	

House Action ______ Date _____ Senate Action _____ Date _____

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA		
2	2nd Session of the 54th Legislature (2014)		
3	CONFERENCE COMMITTEE		
4	SUBSTITUTE FOR ENGROSSED		
5	HOUSE BILL NO. 2576 By: Hoskin of the House		
6	and		
7	Sparks of the Senate		
8			
9			
10	CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE		
11	An Act relating to elections; amending Section 1,		
12	Chapter 26, O.S.L. 2012 (26 O.S. Supp. 2013, Section 14-108.1), which relates to notary public procedures; providing that procedures apply to certain elections; and providing an effective date.		
13			
14			
15			
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:		
17	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 1, Chapter 26, O.S.L. 2012		
18	(26 O.S. Supp. 2013, Section 14-108.1), is amended to read as		
19	follows:		
20	Section 14-108.1 A. Neither a notary public nor an agent		
21	working on behalf of a notary public shall be authorized to:		
22	1. Request absentee ballots on behalf of a voter other than		
23	himself or herself;		
24			

Req. No. 10972 Page 1

2. Assist a voter in requesting absentee ballots, other than for himself or herself or a member of his or her household;

- 3. Receive by mail an absentee ballot on behalf of a voter, other than for himself or herself or a member of his or her household; or
- 4. Submit a completed absentee ballot on behalf of a voter other than for himself or herself.
- B. A notary public shall maintain a log of all absentee ballot affidavits that he or she notarizes for a period of at least two (2) years after the date of the election.
- C. A notary public shall be authorized to notarize a maximum of twenty (20) absentee ballot affidavits for a single election.

 Provided, a notary public may be authorized to notarize more than twenty (20) absentee ballot affidavits with the written approval of the secretary of the county election board.
- D. If more than ten (10) absentee ballots for a single election are requested to be mailed to a single mailing address, the secretary of the county election board shall immediately notify the district attorney for that county and the Secretary of the State Election Board. Provided, this requirement shall not apply to requests for ballots to be sent to nursing homes, veterans centers, medical facilities, multiunit housing, addresses of uniformed or overseas voters as defined by the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens

Reg. No. 10972

```
Absentee Voting Act, or other locations authorized in writing by the
 1
 2
    Secretary of the State Election Board.
        E. The provisions of this section shall only apply to an
 3
 4
    election conducted by a county election board or the State Election
 5
    Board.
 6
        SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2014.
 7
        54-2-10972 LRB
                               05/05/14
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 10972 Page 3